Unrestricted access was available at the reporting date to the following lines of credit:

Consolidated

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Total facilities

Bank loans including overdraft * 517,500 517,500

Used at the reporting date

Bank loans including overdraft * 230,982 382,960

Unused at the reporting date

Bank loans including overdraft * 286,518 134,540

•	 Total facilities available at 30 June was $520M (2019: $520M). The amount used in the above table excludes $2.5M (2019: $2.5M) of facility which
relates to bank guarantees under the working capital tranche.

Net debt reconciliations

Consolidated

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 126,300 47,610

Lease liabilities (181,808) -

Borrowings excluding unamortised transaction costs capitalised (230,982) (382,960)

Statutory net debt (286,490) (335,350)

Add: Lease liabilities 181,808 -

Add/(less): Net derivative financial instruments (4,521) 54

Pro-forma net debt as per debt facility agreement6 (109,203) (335,296)

A reconciliation of statutory net debt at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year is set out below:

Consolidated
Cash
$’000

Lease
liabilities

$’000
Borrowings

$’000
Total
$’000

Balance at 30 June 2018 40,154 - (328,391) (368,545)

Cash flows 5,923 - (54,100) (48,177)

Foreign currency translation 1,533 - (469) 1,064

Balance at 30 June 2019 47,610 - (382,960) (335,350)

Adjustment for change in accounting policy (note 3) - (159,649) - (159,649)

Restated balance at 1 July 2019 47,610 (159,649) (382,960) (494,999)

Cash flows 78,481 (2,791) 152,200 227,890

Additions through business combinations (note 31) - (19,368) - (19,368)

Foreign currency translation 209 - (222) (13)

Balance at 30 June 2020 126,300 (181,808) (230,982) (286,490)

6.	 During the second half of FY20 it was agreed with the facility lenders to exclude the cash adjustment relating to non-controlling interest.
Hence, the FY19 pro-forma net debt has been restated from $336.3M to $335.3M due to this change in methodology.

Bapcor Limited Annual Report 2020 111

30 JUNE 2020
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TSSignificant accounting policies

Loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs.
They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.